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Additional comments

The National Heart Forum (NHF) is the alliance of 60 medical, professional, health,
consumer, and charitable organisations working to reduce the risk of coronary heart disease

(and related conditions) in the UK. Members also include many individual experts in
cardiovascular and related research. Government departments have observer status, The NHF



restricts its response to those questions which are relevant to its positions on public health
protection and promotion. The views expressed in this response are consensus-based and do
not necessarily reflect the views of individual members of the National Heart Forum.

Question 1.1: Do you agree that it is appropriate to apply product placement
rules to paid-for references in programmes that are not included for a
commercial purpose? If not, please explain why.

N/A

Question 1.2: Please identify any potential impacts of Ofcom’s proposal that
you consider should be taken into account, and provide evidence, wherever
possible.

N/A

Question 1.3: Please identify any areas of this proposal which, if it is accepted,
you consider Ofcom should issue guidance on.

N/A

Question 2.1: Are there any impacts we have not identified above that you
think would result from our proposal to clarify that single dramas are a form
of film made for television? (See proposed Rule 9.8). If so, please provide
evidence wherever possible,

N/A

Question 2.2: Please identify any areas of this clarification which you consider
Ofcom should issue guidance on.

N/A

Question 3.1: Please identify any potential impacts of the rule prohibiting
product placement in news, and provide evidence, wherever possible. (See
proposed Rule 9.9(a)).

N/A

Question 3.2: Please identify any areas of this rule which you consider Ofcom
should issue guidance on,

N/A

Question 4.1: Do you agree that clarification that thematic placement is
prohibited is appropriate? (See proposed Rule 9.10). If not, please explain
why.



Yes, we agree that thematic placement should be prohibited.

Question 4.2: Do you agree with Ofcom’s proposed description of thematic
placement? (See proposed Rule 9,10). If not, please explain why, and suggest
drafting changes, if appropriate.

Yes, we agree with the proposed description of thematic placement.

Question 4.3: Please identify any potential impacts of Ofcom’s proposal that
you consider should be taken into account, and provide evidence, wherever
possible.

N/A

Question 4.4: Please identify any areas of this proposal which, if it is accepted,
you consider Ofcom should issue guidance on.

N/A

Question 5.1: Do you consider that it is appropriate to prohibit product
placement in specialist factual programmes produced under UK jurisdiction?
If not, please explain why.

N/A

Question 5.2: Do you agree with the meaning for “specialist factual
programmes”? (See proposed Rule 9.14). If not, please explain why, and
suggest drafting changes, if appropriate.

N/A

Question 5.3: Please identify any potential impacts of either permitting or
prohibiting product placement in specialist factual programmes that you
consider should be taken into account, and provide evidence, wherever
possible.

N/A

Question 5.4: Please identify any areas of this proposal which, if it is accepted,
you consider Ofcom should issue guidance on.

N/A

Question 6.1: Do you agree that it is appropriate to prohibit the placement of
those products and services that are not allowed to be advertised on
television? (See proposed Rule 9.15). If not, please explain why.



Yes, we agree with the prohibition on placement of the specified products and services.

Question 6.2: Do you consider that the wording of proposed Rule 9.15(f) is
appropriate? If not, please explain why, and suggest drafting changes, where
appropriate.

Yes, we agree that the wording of proposed rule 9,15(f) is appropriate.

Question 6.3: Do you agree that it is unnecessary to apply advertising
scheduling restrictions to product placement? If not, please explain why.

No, we do not agree that it is unnecessary to apply advertising scheduling restrictions to
product placement,

By applying only to British made programmes, the rules on product placement are not in line
with advertising scheduling restrictions, which are applied to all programmes, Children in
Britain see many programmes shown on TV, outside of children’s programmings, which are
imported from outside the UK. These foreign-made programmes will be permitted to show
placed products and brands for foods, beverages and alcohol. The Simpsons is an example of
a programme which comes under the advertising scheduling restrictions for HFSS foods, but
which (as a US-made programme) would escape the restriction on product placement for
HFSS foods and drinks. Many more imported programmes which are watched by large
numbers of children fall outside the scheduling restrictions, for example, American Idol
which carries Coca-Cola product placement. If Ofcom is serious about protecting children
from product placement, a restriction on product placement in all programmes shown before
9pm should be applied.

Question 6.4: Please identify any potential impacts of the proposals that you
consider should be taken into account, and provide evidence, wherever
possible.

N/A

Question 6.5: Please identify any areas of this proposal which, if it is accepted,
you consider Ofcom should issue guidance on.

Ofcom may need to provide guidance on how the rules apply in instances where brand
imagery could be used in place of the product. For example, in prohibited categories, how
will the rules stop the use of brand-associated colour to communicate a brand/product, such
as a purple patch on a shop counter (Cadbury), bright blue bottles in a bar (WKD) or red and
white swash on a drinks vending machine (Coca-Cola)?

Question 7.1: Do you consider it is appropriate to require broadcasters to
identify product placement by means of a universal neutral logo and universal
audio signal? (See proposed Rule 9.16). If not, please explain why, suggesting
alternative approaches where appropriate.

N/A



Question 7.2: Please provide comments on the proposed criteria for
determining how any universal neutral logo looks, and any additional or
alternative criteria which you consider should define the visual signal,
including views on the nature, size and duration of the signal.

N/A

Question7.3: Please provide comments on the proposed criteria for
determining how any universal audio signal sounds, and any additional or
alternative criteria which you consider should define the audio signal,
including views on the nature and duration of the signal.

N/A

Question 7.4: Please provide comments on whether you consider that such
criteria should be specified in the Code or in Ofcom’s guidance. If you
consider that the criteria should not be specified in either, please explain why.

N/A

Question 7.5: Do you consider it is appropriate to require broadcasters to
provide the audience with a list of products/services that appear in a
programme as a result of product placement arrangements, either in the end
credits or on the broadcaster’s website? (See Rule 9.17(a) and (b)). If not,
please explain why.

N/A

Question 7.6: Do you consider that the wording of proposed Rule 9.17(a) and
(b) is appropriate? If not, please explain why, and suggest drafting changes, if
appropriate.

N/A

Question 7.7: Do you agree that broadcasters should include additional
description text alongside the visual and audio signal for the first month that
they are transmitted? If not, please explain why.

N/A

Question 7.8: Do you agree that broadcasters should transmit an audience
awareness message if they show programmes that must be signalled during
the first six months of the rules being in force? If not, please explain why.

N/A



Question 7.9: Please provide your comments on the proposals we have set out
on the key messages, timing and duration of the audience awareness
campaign.

N/A

Question 7.10: Please identify any potential impacts of Ofcom’s proposals that
you consider should be taken into account, and provide evidence, wherever
possible.

N/A

Question 7.11: Please identify any areas of these proposals which, if they are
accepted, you consider Ofcom should issue guidance on.

N/A

Question 8.1: Do you consider that it is appropriate to allow sponsors to
preduct place in programmes they are sponsoring? If not, please explain why.

We assume that a sponsor which is an HFSS or alcohol brand (even though it may legally
sponsor a particular UK-made programme) will not, under the new rules on commercial
references - be able to place its products or sponsorship messages within the sponsored
programme. Clarification on this point would be helpful.

Question 8.2: Please identify any potential impacts of Ofcom’s proposal that
you consider should be taken into account, and provide evidence, wherever
possible.

N/A

Question 8.3: Please identify any areas of this proposal which, if it is accepted,
you consider Ofcom should issue guidance on.

N/A

Question 9.1: Do you consider it is appropriate to replace the rule requiring
sponsorship arrangements to be transparent with a requirement that all
sponsorship credits include a clear statement informing the audience of the
sponsorship arrangement? (See proposed Rule 9.22). If not, please explain
why.

N/A

Question 9.2: Do you consider it is appropriate to amend those rules requiring
sponsorship credits to be separated from editorial and advertising, to rules



requiring that credits must be distinct from editorial and advertising? (See
proposed Rules 9.23 and 9.24). If not, please explain why.

N/A

Question 9.3: Do you consider the drafting of proposed Rules 9.22, 9.23 and
9.24 is appropriate? If not, please explain why, and suggest drafting changes
were appropriate.

N/A

Question 9.4: Please identify any potential impacts of Ofcom’s proposals that
you consider should be taken into account, and provide evidence to support
these, wherever possible.

N/A

Question 9.5: Please identify any areas of these proposals which, if it is
accepted, you consider Ofcom should issue guidance on.

N/A

Question 10.1: Do you consider that it is appropriate for sponsorship credits
to be broadcast during programmes? (See proposed Rule 9.25). If not, please
explain why.

N/A

Question 10.2: Do you agree that sponsorship credits shown during
programmes should not coincide with sponsor references (product placement)
within the programme? (See proposed Rule 9.29). If not, please explain why.

N/A

Question 10.3: Do you consider the drafting of proposed Rules 9.25 and 9.29 is
appropriate? If not, please explain why, and suggest drafting changes, where
appropriate.

N/A

Question 10.4: Please identify any potential impacts of Ofcom’s proposal that
you consider should be taken into account, and provide evidence to support
these, wherever possible,

N/A



Question 10.5: Please identify any areas of these proposals which, if they are
accepted, you consider Ofcom should issue guidance on,

N/A

Question 11.1: Do you consider that it is appropriate to limit the content of
sponsorship credits broadcast during programmes? (See proposed Rule 9.27).
If not, please explain why.

N/A

Question 11.2: Do you agree that sponsorship credits broadcast during
programmes should not conflict with product placement restrictions? (See
proposed Rule 9.28). If not, please explain why.

N/A

Question 11.3: Do you consider the drafting of proposed Rules 9.27 and 9.28 is
appropriate? If not, please explain why, and suggest drafting changes, where
appropriate.

N/A

Question 11.4: Please identify any potential impacts of Ofcom’s proposals that
you consider should be taken into account, and provide evidence to support
these, wherever possible.

N/A

Question 11.5: Please identify any areas of these proposals which, if they are
accepted, you consider Ofcom should issue guidance on.

N/A

Question 12.1: Do you agree with the proposed revisions to the principles? If
not, please explain why, and suggest drafting changes, where appropriate.

N/A

Question 12.2: Please identity any potential impacts of Ofcom’s proposals that
you consider should be taken into account, and provide evidence, wherever
possible.

N/A



Question 13.1: Do you consider that the proposed Rule 9.2 requiring that
there is distinction between editorial content and advertising is appropriate?
If not, please explain why, and suggest drafting changes, where appropriate.

N/A

Question 13.2: Please identify any potential impacts of Ofcom’s proposal that
yvou consider should be taken into account, and provide evidence, wherever
possible.

N/A

Question 13.3: Please identify any areas of this proposal which, if it is
accepted, you consider Ofcom should issue guidance on,

N/A

Question 14.1: Do you consider it is appropriate to include a rule prohibiting
surreptitious advertising? If not, please explain why.

Yes, we consider it appropriate to include a rule prohibiting surreptitious advertising. This
may address the concerns raised under 6.5 about the potential use of brand imagery to
promote prohibited categories of products.

Question 14.2: Do you consider that the wording of the proposed rule and
meaning is appropriate? (see proposed Rule 9.3). If not, please explain why,
and suggest drafting changes, where appropriate.

N/A

Question 14.3: Please identify any potential impacts of the proposed rule that
you consider should be taken into account, and provide evidence, wherever
possible.

N/A

Question 14.4: Please identify any areas of this proposal which, if it is
accepted, you consider Ofcom should issue guidance on.

N/A

Question 15.1: Do you consider that it is appropriate to remove the virtual
advertising rule? If not, please explain why.

N/A



Question 15.2: Please identify any potential impacts of the proposed removal
of the virtual advertising rule that you consider should be taken into account,
and provide evidence, wherever possible,

N/A

Question 16.1: Do you agree that the explicit requirements of the AVMS
Directive and the Act are reflected appropriately in the proposed rules for
product placement, as set out in Part 4? If not, please explain why and suggest
drafting changes, if appropriate,

N/A

Question 16.2: Are there any other relevant matters you consider that Ofcom
should take into account in this Review? If so, please provide details, with
supporting evidence, wherever possible,

N/A

Question 16.3: Do you wish to suggest an alternative approach to the
regulation of product placement, and its impact on sponsorship, and other
rules in the revised Section Nine of the Code? If so please outline your
proposals, which must comply with the Communications Act 2003 {as
amended by The Audiovisual Media Services (Product Placement)
Regulations 2010), the AVMS Directive, Article 10 of the European
Convention on Human Rights and Schedule 1 of The Consumer Protection
from Unfair Trading Regulations 2008.

N/A

Question 16.4: Do you agree that the revised Section Nine of the Code should
come into force on the same date it is published by Ofcom? If not, please
explain why.

N/A

Question 16.5: If you would prefer that the revised Section Nine of the Code
does not come into force at the time it is published, to allow a period of
preparation/ implementation, how long would you prefer this period to be?
Please give reasoning.

N/A



